presentation of net assets, financial position and results of operations.

In June 2011, amendments to IAS 19 “Employee Benefits” were issued,
whose first-time application requires retrospective application. The
amendments range from fundamental changes to simple clarifications and
rewording. The main change concerns the recognition of actuarial gains and
losses that will have to be recognized permanently in other comprehensive
income. Neither the application of the corridor method nor the immediate
recognition of actuarial gains and losses through profit or loss are permitted
any longer. Another change concerns the determination of the expected
return on plan assets, which is no longer calculated independently. Instead, a
single discount rate is applied to the net liability from pension obligations
and plan assets. In accordance with the provisions of IAS 8 “Accounting
Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors”, the change was
implemented retrospectively from April 1, 2012. The changes described
above have the following effects on the consolidated financial statements of
the Group:

Consolidated Statement of Income April 1, 2012 - March 31, 2013

in T€

before
adjustment adjustment

after
adjustment

Profit before taxes 225,632 80 225,712

thereof interest expense (206,006) 80 (205,926)

Income tax 21,207 (22) 21,185

Net profit for the period 246,838 59 246,897

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 71

2 Accounting and Valuation Methods

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income April 1, 2012 - March 31, 2013

in T€

before
adjustment adjustment

after
adjustment

Net profit for the period 246,838 59 246,897

Items which will be reclassified in profit or loss

Gains / (losses) from cash flow hedges (11,702) 0 (11,702)

Income tax 3,586 0 3,586

Items which will not be reclassified in profit or loss

Actuarial gains / (losses) from defined benefit obligation 0 (7,816) (7,816)

Income tax 0 2,312 2,312

Total comprehensive income 238,722 (5,445) 233,277

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position March 31, 2013 April 1, 2012

in T€

before
adjustment adjustment

after
adjustment

before
adjustment adjustment

after
adjustment

Total assets 2,858,512 4,257 2,862,768 2,159,820 1,967 2,161,787

thereof deferred tax assets 38,534 4,257 42,791 612 1,967 2,579

Total current and non-current liabilities 4,329,400 14,379 4,343,780 3,736,647 6,644 3,743,291

thereof provisions for pensions 54,806 14,379 69,186 48,980 6,644 55,624

Total equity (1,470,889) (10,123) (1,481,011) (1,576,827) (4,678) (1,581,504)

thereof other comprehensive income (51,148) (10,182) (61,330) (43,032) (4,678) (47,710)

thereof accumulated deficit (1,585,835) 59 (1,585,777) (1,691,214) 0 (1,691,214)

The changes due to IAS 19 do not materially impact earnings per share and
the statement of cash flows. If the change in accounting for pension
obligations according to IAS 19 had not been implemented retrospectively
from April 1, 2012, expenses for pensions resulting from the amortization of
actuarial losses included in the consolidated statement of income for the
fiscal year ended March 31, 2014 would have been higher by T€528.

In May 2013, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 36 “Impairment of
Assets”. These changes clarified that, in the case of cash generating units
that are assigned a significant amount of goodwill, the recoverable amount

[…]

relationship. For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2014, the derivative
financial instruments consisted solely of interest floors that were repaid in the
fiscal year ended March 31, 2014.

Net losses on financial liabilities measured at amortized cost include effects
from early settlement.

Sensitivity Analysis

The Group is aware that changes in certain risk variables, such as the interest
rates for future cash inflows and outflows could affect the associated fair
values of KDH’s derivatives as well as amounts recognized in equity or in the
consolidated statement of income for the period. KDH therefore examined
the following:

(a) changes to risk variables that were reasonably possible as of the balance
sheet date, and

(b) the effects of such changes on the consolidated statement of income for
the period and equity if they were to occur.

Interest rate risks result from the variable interest rates (EURIBOR) on KDH’s term loan from Vodafone Investments. The table below shows the negative/positive
effects on the statement of income for the period and equity due to what was considered to be an adequate potential increase/decrease in the base interest rate
of 10, 20, 50 or 100 basis points:

Risk Variables Change of Risk
Variables 1)

Change in Value
March 31, 2014

Impact on
(Profit) or Loss
April 1, 2013 -

March 31, 2014

Impact on
Equity

April 1, 2013 -
March 31, 2014

bps T€ T€ T€

EURIBOR (20) (9,604) (4,324) (5,280)

EURIBOR (10) (4,899) (2,180) (2,719)

EURIBOR 10 4,834 2,125 2,708

EURIBOR 20 9,598 4,193 5,405

EURIBOR 50 23,448 10,020 13,429

EURIBOR 100 45,013 18,431 26,582

1) As of the reporting date March 31, 2014, the EURIBOR interest level was at approximately 22 basis points.

126 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Other Notes 5

The fixed rate Senior Notes are measured at amortized cost so that changes in interest rates did not affect the statement of income for the period.

5.7 GROUP COMPANIES

Fully consolidated companies (IFRS 3) Registered Office Share-holding
in %

1 Kabel Deutschland Holding AG Unterfoehring

2 Kabel Deutschland Holding Erste Beteiligungs GmbH Unterfoehring 100.00

3 Kabel Deutschland Holding Zweite Beteiligungs GmbH Unterfoehring 100.00